# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
Mark Rustad	11/17/1997	
Terry A. Stripsky	11/18/1997	
Steve Wahl	11/17/1997	
Glenn A. Rogers	11/18/1997	

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DIGI INTERNATIONAL INC.			
Street Address:	11001 Bren Road East			
City:	Minnetonka			
State/Country:	MINNESOTA			
Postal Code:	55343			

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6775303

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)913-0002

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3129130001

Email: docketing@mbhb.com

McDonnell Boehnen Hulbert & Berghoff LLP Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 300 South Wacker Drive Address Line 2: Robert J. Irvine III

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 08-414-US-CON

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Robert J. Irvine III

Total Attachments: 2

**PATENT REEL: 021158 FRAME: 0560** 

500579551

source=08-414-Assignment#page1.tif source=08-414-Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 021158 FRAME: 0561

## **Patent Assignment**

## Recitals:

- A. We, Mark Rustad, of 6505 Polar Circle, Edina, MN 55436; Terry A. Stripsky of 4805 12th Avenue South, Minneapolis, MN 55417; Steve Wahl of 7291 Trotters Circle, Chanhassen, MN 55317; and Glenn A. Rogers of 17239 Potomac Street, Forest Lake, MN 55025 have invented certain new and useful inventions and improvements in a Dynamic Bandwidth Allocation within a Communications Channel for which an application for a United States Patent is about to be made, said application having been executed on even date herewith, and which may be identified in the United States Patent Office by Serial No.
- B. Digi International Inc., a Delaware Corporation having its principal offices at 11001 Bren Road East, Minnetonka, MN 55343 (known hereafter, together with its successors and assigns, as the "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, improvements and application and in, to, and under any and all Letters Patent to be obtained therefor.

## We Agree as Follows:

- 1. For and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and transferred, and by this Assignment do hereby sell, assign and transfer onto the Assignee, our entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and any and all continuations, divisions, renewals and Letters Patent derived therefrom, both foreign and domestic, that may or shall issue based upon the invention, including all my rights under the International Convention.
- We will communicate to the Assignee all facts known to us relating to said improvements and inventions.
- 3. We do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to the Assignee in accordance herewith. We further authorize the Assignee, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent, in its own name, if desired, in any and all foreign countries, and additionally to claim the filing date of said United States application or otherwise take advantage of the provisions of the International Convention.
- 4. We hereby authorize the Assignee or anyone it may properly designate, to insert in this instrument the filing date and Serial Number of said application when ascertained.
- 5. We do hereby covenant that we have and will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents.
- 6. We or our executors or administrators will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, execute such additional writings and do such additional acts as the Assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, reissued or extended Letters Patent of the United States, or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights, occurring as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents.

Signed: Mark Rustad Date: 11/17/97

Signed: Terry A. Stripsky Date://-/8-97

PATENT REEL: 021158 FRAME: 0562

Signed:	Steve Wahl	Wall		Date: _	N/17/9%	>	
Signed:	Glevin A. Rogers	a, K	Jagents /	Date:	11/18/9	7	
STATE C	F MINNESOTA	)					
COUNTY	OF HENNEPIN	) SS: )					
On this _ to be the to me tha	17 day of <u>Nov</u> person described in t s/he executed the	n and who same for	19 <u>97</u> , before m executed the for the uses and pu Motary Public	e personally a regoing instrui rposes thereir	ppeared Mark ment, and s/he n set forth.	A Rustad know e duly acknow JOANN R. NOTARY PUBLIC HENNEPIN ( My Commission Expin	PREED  MINNESOTA  COUNTY
STATE C	OF MINNESOTA	)				, 1	
COUNTY	OF HENNEPIN	) SS: )					
On this _ to me to l acknowle	day of	//// ribed in ar ne execute	19 <u>97</u> , before n nd who executed ed the same for t	ne personally the foregoing he uses and p	appeared Ter instrument, a ourposes there	ry A. Stripsky nd s/he duly in set forth.	known
			Amon A	1, lin	1		
			Notary Public	ACCUAL HAAAAA	AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA	AAAAAAAAAAAAA COLEMAN	&
STATE (	OF MINNESOTA	)		www.	HENNEP	LIC - MINNESOTA IN COUNTY	>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>
COUNTY	OF HENNEPIN	) SS: )		Hwww.	My Commission i	Expires Jan. 31, 2000	» VVX
to be the	day of person described at s/he executed the	in and who	executed the fo	regoing instru	ment, and s/h n set forth.	e duly acknov	viedged
			aldun &	2 blad	TOILE DU	رروروروروروردردردر .JOANN R	
•			Notary Public	reco		NOTARY PUBLIC- HENNEPIN (	MINNESOTA COUNTY
STATE	OF MINNESOTA	)				My Commission Expire	s Jan. 31, 2000 >>>>>>>>
COUNT	Y OF HENNEPIN	) SS: )	,				
On this _ me to be acknowle	day ofday of	nod in and the execut	who executed the	ne foregoing ir	appeared Gle strument, and ourposes there	l s/he duly	known to
		(	ו נונונפרא	Calenn			
			Notary Public	HAAA	TAMM NOTARY PI	AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA	~~~~

RECORDED: 06/27/2008

PATENT REEL: 021158 FRAME: 0563